
2024-2025 Bethune-Cookman University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 19, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 17-16   Conf: 13-5   Home: 8-2   Away: 7-12   Neutral: 2-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Thomas, Trey 33-29 1062 32.2 177-478 .370 63-192 .328 117-151 .775 10 110 120 3.6 52 0 71 69 2 38 534 16.2
02 Freeman, Brayon 19-16 559 29.4 110-264 .417 26-89 .292 62-86 .721 7 46 53 2.8 35 1 48 43 0 22 308 16.2
23 Rouzan, Daniel 33-33 890 27.0 160-288 .556 8-17 .471 60-92 .652 50 131 181 5.5 76 1 20 58 26 5 388 11.8
15 Ward Jr., Reggie 24-20 691 28.8 70-172 .407 9-33 .273 61-97 .629 36 145 181 7.5 61 1 24 60 3 24 210 8.8
10 Camara, Kalil 32-13 767 24.0 79-188 .420 43-126 .341 44-58 .759 55 73 128 4.0 71 1 32 32 7 41 245 7.7
12 Carralero Martin, Jesus 33-32 957 29.0 61-166 .367 18-70 .257 45-60 .750 47 120 167 5.1 77 1 91 58 53 43 185 5.6
04 Jones, Antwann 1-1 5 5.0 2-2 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5.0
03 Willoughby, Seneca 32-17 841 26.3 49-127 .386 28-80 .350 30-46 .652 34 73 107 3.3 63 2 95 39 10 31 156 4.9
05 Hunt, Gianni 9-4 223 24.8 14-43 .326 4-22 .182 10-15 .667 4 21 25 2.8 17 0 30 21 1 8 42 4.7
33 Onanina, David 31-0 377 12.2 59-107 .551 0-0 .000 21-41 .512 30 48 78 2.5 50 0 6 22 14 3 139 4.5
21 Love, Jarrell 22-0 146 6.6 17-29 .586 2-4 .500 8-17 .471 9 16 25 1.1 16 0 4 15 2 4 44 2.0
30 Womack, Simeon 6-0 7 1.2 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 1 1 2 0.3 2 0 1 1 0 0 5 0.8
32 Beya, Jerome 10-0 64 6.4 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 2 1 3 0.3 9 0 1 2 3 1 4 0.4
24 Barbary, Trayvon 3-0 11 3.7 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 33 6600 200.0 800-1870 .428 202-634 .319 463-671 .690 334 841 1175 35.6 531 7 423 448 121 220 2265 68.64
Opponents 33 6600 200.0 846-1968 .430 227-726 .313 462-637 .725 361 824 1185 35.9 582 14 448 384 124 251 2381 72.15

Team Statistics BCU OPP
SCORING 2265 2381
    Points Per Game 68.6 72.2
    Scoring Margin -3.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 800-1870 846-1968
    Field Goal Pct .428 .430
3 POINT FG-ATT 202-634 227-726
    3PT FG Pct .319 .313
    3PT Made Per Game 6.1 6.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 463-671 462-637
    FT Pct .690 .725
    FT Made Per Game 14.0 14.0
REBOUNDS 1175 1185
    Rebounds Per Game 35.6 35.9
    Rebounds Margin -0.3 –
ASSISTS 423 448
    Assists Per Game 12.8 13.6
TURNOVERS 448 384
    Turnovers Per Game 13.6 11.6
    Turnovers Margin -1.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.2
STEALS 220 251
    Steals Per Game 6.7 7.6
BLOCKS 121 124
    Blocks Per Game 3.7 3.8
ATTENDANCE 7,932 86,327
    Dates/Avg Per Date 10-793 19-4,544
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-1,049

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Bethune-Cookman 1066 1199 2265
Opponents 1149 1232 2381

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/24 at Texas Tech L 61-94 12,034
11/09/24 at Nebraska L 58-63 15,138
11/12/24 at Purdue Fort Wayne L 69-91 1,956
11/16/24 SOUTH CAROLINA ST. W 75-62 478
11/19/24 at Tulane L 57-72 1,168
11/26/24 vs North Dakota W 79-67 123
11/27/24 vs Gardner-Webb L 64-79 200
12/01/24 at Minnesota L 62-79 7,314
12/12/24 at Virginia L 41-59 12,021
12/14/24 at West Virginia L 61-84 9,651
12/18/24 at South Fla. W 77-69 3,748
12/21/24 at Davidson L 63-76 2,192
12/30/24 at Mississippi St. L 73-87 6,567

* 01/04/25 at Florida A&M W 62-55 2,709
* 01/11/25 at Grambling W 65-59 1,200
* 01/13/25 at Southern U. L 53-69 3,962
* 01/18/25 MISSISSIPPI VAL. W 83-58 779
* 01/20/25 ARK.-PINE BLUFF W 73-64 799
* 01/25/25 at Jackson St. L 81-86 1,317
* 01/27/25 at Alcorn L 61-70 135
* 02/01/25 ALABAMA ST. W 67-64 990
* 02/03/25 ALABAMA A&M W 89-75 993
* 02/08/25 at Prairie View W 85-82 466
* 02/10/25 at Texas Southern W 80-77 1,487
* 02/15/25 ALCORN L 74-78 872
* 02/17/25 JACKSON ST. L 71-84 991
* 02/22/25 at Alabama A&M W 68-64 2,461
* 02/24/25 at Alabama St. W 70-68 801
* 03/01/25 SOUTHERN U. W 70-69 359
* 03/03/25 GRAMBLING W 78-71 679
* 03/08/25 FLORIDA A&M W 76-75 992

03/13/25 vs Alcorn W 69-60 978
03/14/25 vs Jackson St. L 50-71 2,894

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Bethune-Cookman University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 19, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-5   Home: 7-2   Away: 6-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Thomas, Trey 18-18 622 34.6 115-296 .389 35-116 .302 80-106 .755 8 70 78 4.3 30 0 45 47 1 19 345 19.2
02 Freeman, Brayon 4-3 107 26.8 21-45 .467 2-14 .143 21-25 .840 2 10 12 3.0 7 0 13 11 0 1 65 16.3
23 Rouzan, Daniel 18-18 523 29.1 101-175 .577 6-12 .500 49-71 .690 31 83 114 6.3 33 1 16 40 19 5 257 14.3
10 Camara, Kalil 18-11 510 28.3 57-122 .467 32-79 .405 36-45 .800 36 49 85 4.7 41 0 22 21 5 24 182 10.1
12 Carralero Martin, Jesus 18-18 553 30.7 38-88 .432 12-40 .300 39-50 .780 30 78 108 6.0 48 1 69 29 30 22 127 7.1
03 Willoughby, Seneca 18-15 581 32.3 37-86 .430 20-50 .400 22-32 .688 21 47 68 3.8 39 1 77 33 7 23 116 6.4
33 Onanina, David 18-0 246 13.7 47-80 .588 0-0 .000 16-33 .485 22 29 51 2.8 34 0 4 17 7 2 110 6.1
15 Ward Jr., Reggie 11-7 282 25.6 19-60 .317 3-16 .188 15-31 .484 17 57 74 6.7 25 0 16 30 1 7 56 5.1
05 Hunt, Gianni 4-0 72 18.0 4-14 .286 1-7 .143 5-8 .625 0 11 11 2.8 6 0 11 10 0 3 14 3.5
21 Love, Jarrell 11-0 85 7.7 12-18 .667 0-1 .000 6-15 .400 3 14 17 1.5 9 0 2 9 0 3 30 2.7
32 Beya, Jerome 2-0 5 2.5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 1.0
30 Womack, Simeon 2-0 4 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 0 1 1 0.5 2 0 1 1 0 0 2 1.0
24 Barbary, Trayvon 2-0 10 5.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3600 200.0 451-984 .458 111-335 .331 293-420 .698 193 483 676 37.6 278 3 276 264 70 109 1306 72.56
Opponents 18 3600 200.0 457-1083 .422 107-387 .276 247-349 .708 183 406 589 32.7 347 10 238 198 59 150 1268 70.44

Team Statistics BCU OPP
SCORING 1306 1268
    Points Per Game 72.6 70.4
    Scoring Margin 2.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 451-984 457-1083
    Field Goal Pct .458 .422
3 POINT FG-ATT 111-335 107-387
    3PT FG Pct .331 .276
    3PT Made Per Game 6.2 5.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 293-420 247-349
    FT Pct .698 .708
    FT Made Per Game 16.3 13.7
REBOUNDS 676 589
    Rebounds Per Game 37.6 32.7
    Rebounds Margin 4.8 –
ASSISTS 276 238
    Assists Per Game 15.3 13.2
TURNOVERS 264 198
    Turnovers Per Game 14.7 11.0
    Turnovers Margin -3.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.2
STEALS 109 150
    Steals Per Game 6.1 8.3
BLOCKS 70 59
    Blocks Per Game 3.9 3.3
ATTENDANCE 7,454 14,538
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-828 9-1,615
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Bethune-Cookman 612 694 1306
Opponents 607 661 1268

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/04/25 at  Florida A&M W 62-55 2709
01/11/25 at  Grambling W 65-59 1200
01/13/25 at  Southern U. L 53-69 3962
01/18/25 MISSISSIPPI VAL. W 83-58 779
01/20/25 ARK.-PINE BLUFF W 73-64 799
01/25/25 at  Jackson St. L 81-86 1317
01/27/25 at  Alcorn L 61-70 135
02/01/25 ALABAMA ST. W 67-64 990
02/03/25 ALABAMA A&M W 89-75 993
02/08/25 at  Prairie View W 85-82 466
02/10/25 at  Texas Southern W 80-77 1487
02/15/25 ALCORN L 74-78 872
02/17/25 JACKSON ST. L 71-84 991
02/22/25 at  Alabama A&M W 68-64 2461
02/24/25 at  Alabama St. W 70-68 801
03/01/25 SOUTHERN U. W 70-69 359
03/03/25 GRAMBLING W 78-71 679
03/08/25 FLORIDA A&M W 76-75 992


